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board on the levy and a summary of the reasons for such action shall
be given in the manner and form prescribed for the notice of meeting.

Subd. 4. This section shall not apply to school districts
wherein public meetings such as those described in this section are re-
quired by any special law.

Sec. 3. [275.124] Report of county auditor, certified
levy; amount payable to district. Prior to March 1 of each year,
each county auditor shall report to the commissioner of education on
forms furnished by the commissioner, the amount of the certified levy
made by each school district within the county maintaining one or
more classified secondary schools. The reports shall also contain the
amount payable to each district pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tions 273.13, Subdivision 15, 273.69, 297A.55 and 297A.57.

Sec. 4. Any levy that was inadvertently made in the year
1968 for general or special school purposes, exceeding any levy limi-
tation law, is hereby validated and legalized.

Sec. 5. Section 1 of this act shall expire July 1, 1971.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1110—H. F. No. 3009

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 625 and tax
levy limitation; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 70S, Section 1,
Subdivision 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 705, Section 1, Subdivision
17, is amended to read:

Subd. 17. Independent School District No. 625; tax
limitation. If a majority of those voting on the question vote in the
affirmative, the proposed new limitation shall take effect; otherwise
the same shall be rejected.

(a) In the event that any increase in the tax limitation for
said school district shall be rejected by the electorate pursuant to the
provisions on referendum as provided in this act, then said school
board shall be authorized to levy a mill rate increase over the prior
year in accordance with the following formula:
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// the consumer price index, as published by the United States
Department of Commerce, Bureau of Labor Statistics, for the city
of Saint Paul, Minnesota, or if no such index is published for the
city of Saint Paul, for the nearest city to Saint Paul for which such
index is published, as of January J5 of the current year, or for the
date nearest to January 15 if no such index is published as of January
J5, shall have increased over the prior year by one-half point or more,
then the mill rate shall be increased 1.5 percent. For each additional
one point increase in the said index, the mill rate shall be increased
an additional 1.5 percent. For all purposes of this computation, a
fractional point increase shall be disregarded if less than one-half
point and treated as one full point if one-half point or more.

(b) In addition to any increase pursuant to the formula in
clause (a) hereof, the levy may be further increased over the mill
rate for the preceding year by two-thousandths of one percent (.002
percent) for each increase of one pupil unit of enrollment on
October 1 of the current year over the enrollment on October 1
of the preceding year.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the board of Independent School District No. 625
and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1111—H. F. No. 3037

[Coded]

An act relating to the use and development of property in the
metropolitan area affected by the operation of a new major airport;
conferring certain powers and duties on the metropolitan council,
the Minneapolis-Saint Paul metropolitan airports commission, and
other government units in the area; and enlarging the territorial
jurisdiction of the Minneapolis-Saint Paul metropolitan airports
commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. [360.74] Development of major airport; air-
port development area. Subdivision 1. Metropolitan council;
land use criteria and guidelines. Within 120 days after the selec-
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